
Case No. 11-9557
Consolidated with: No. 11-9552, No. 11-9567

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW
MEXICO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY and Lisa Jackson,
Administrator, UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY,

Respondents.

INTERVENORS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR STAY

Submitted January 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF EXHIBITS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

GLOSSARY.....ix

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT6

 I. STANDARDS GOVERNING A MOTION FOR STAY.....6

 II. PETITIONERS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED JURISDICTION8

 III. PETITIONERS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE
 MERITS9

 A. Petitioners Carry A Heavy Burden To Show That EPA’s Action
 Was Arbitrary Or Capricious9

 B. Petitioners Cannot Use Extra Record Evidence To Show A
 Likelihood Of Success On The Merits9

 C. The Plain Language Of The Act Compelled EPA’s FIP..... 11

 1. The Act’s Mandatory Deadlines Precluded EPA From Considering
 New Mexico’s Late-Filed SIP Submission..... 11

 2. New Mexico’s Late-Filed SIP Would Impermissibly Interfere With
 The Act’s Visibility Requirements 15

 3. The Administrative Record Shows That The FIP Considered All
 Relevant Factors And Evidence And Articulated A Rational
 Connection Between The Facts Found And The Choice Made..... 17

 4. The FIP’s Cost Estimates Are Reasoned And Justified..... 19

 5. New Mexico’s Modeling Does Not Comport With Federal
 Standards22

 6. Petitioners’ Discussion Of New Mexico’s Transport Pollution
 Obligations Is Inconsistent And Irrelevant25

IV. A STAY WOULD IRREPARABLY HARM HUMAN HEALTH, THE ENVIRONMENT, THE ECONOMY, AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST	26
V. PETITIONERS’ ALLEGED HARMS DO NOT WARRANT A STAY	33
A. EPA Did Not Intrude On New Mexico’s Sovereignty And, Even If It Did, Petitioners Are Not The Proper Party To Vindicate Any Harm Caused By Such An Intrusion	34
B. Petitioners Have Failed To Substantiate The Need To Incur Near Term Compliance Costs	35
C. Petitioners’ Alleged Harm To Ratepayers Is Purely Speculative	37
VI. The Balance of Harm Tips Strongly Against a Stay of EPA’s FIP	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1 NMEDAir Quality Bureau, BART Determination (June 21, 2010)

Exhibit 2 Final Rule: Approval and Promulgation of Air Quality Implementation Plans; State of Nevada; Regional Haze State Implementation Plan

Exhibit 3 Stynes, D. J. 2011. Economic benefits to local communities from national park visitation and payroll, 2009 Natural Resource Report NPS/NRPC/SSD/NRR—2011/281. National Park Service, Fort Collins, Colorado

Declaration of Dr. George D. Thurston In Opposition to Petitioners' Motions for Stay

Declaration of Dr. H. Andrew Gray In Opposition to Petitioners' Motions for Stay

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 291 F.3d 1, 14 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Costle</i> , 665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir.1981).....	21
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village Of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	39
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	9, 10, 21
<i>Assoc. of Irrigated Residents v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 632 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	10
<i>Canyons v. Krueger</i> , 513 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Citizens for Alternatives to Radioactive Dumping v. Dept. of Energy</i> , 485 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Coalition for Clean Air v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 971 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	7, 8
<i>Fed. Lands Legal Consortium ex rel. Robart Estate v. U.S.</i> , 195 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 1999)	7, 8
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers</i> , 321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Hall v. EPA</i> , 273 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2001)	16

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997).....7

. Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n. of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....19, 20

Mt. States Legal Found. v. Costle,
630 F.2d 754 (10th Cir. 1980)34

Nance v. EPA,
645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981)38

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Browner,
57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....13

Nken v. Holder,
129 S.Ct. 1749 (2009).....7

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)9, 17

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton,
237 F.Supp.2d 48 (D.D.C. 2002).....22

Safe Air For Everyone v. EPA,
488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007)17

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974).....37

Singh v. Ashcroft,
375 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2007)8

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....8

Train v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
421 U.S. 60, 79 (1975).....14

Valley Cmty. Pres. Commn. v. Mineta,
373 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004)33, 38, 39

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
 435 U.S. 51915

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)9
 42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(7)(A)4, 11, 14
 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(II)25
 42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)5, 14
 42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1).....passim
 42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3).....17
 42 U.S.C. § 7410(l)15, 16
 42 U.S.C. §§ 7472(a), 7491(g)(5)4
 42 U.S.C. § 7491(a)(1).....3
 42 U.S.C. § 7491(b)(2).....4
 42 U.S.C. § 7491(g)(2).....18
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(A)9, 11, 21
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)10, 11, 21
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....9
 NMSA §§ 8-5-234
 NMSA § 9-7A-12.....34
 NMSA § 62-6-14(E)37
 NMSA § 74-1-8.1(A).....34
 NMSA § 74-1-8(A)(4)34
 NMSA §§ 74-2-5(E)(1)-(2).....27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 C.F.R. part 514, 18

40 C.F.R. §51.30118

40 C.F.R. § 51.30818

40 C.F.R. § 51.308(b)4, 11, 14

40 CFR § 51.308(e)(1)(ii)(A)18

45 Fed. Reg. 80,0844

64 Fed. Reg. 35,7144

64 Fed. Reg. 35,714, 35,71526

70 Fed. Reg. 39,104, 39,144-39,152.....39

70 Fed. Reg. 39,104, 39,14632

74 Fed. Reg. 2,392, 2,39326

74 Fed. Reg. 2,392, 2,393(Jan. 15, 2009)5

74 Fed. Reg. 2,39212

74 Fed. Reg. 2,392, 2,39311

76 Fed. Reg. 52,388passim

76 Fed. Reg. 52,39015, 19

76 Fed. Reg. 52,39110

76 Fed. Reg. 52,39221, 22

76 Fed. Reg. 52,39416

76 Fed. Reg. 52,40835

76 Fed. Reg. 491, 4945, 18, 19, 25

76 Fed. Reg. 498-504.....19

76 Fed. Reg. 4915
76 Fed. Reg. 4935
76 Fed. Reg. 52,415-16.....26
10th Cir. R. 8.....6, 7
10th Cir. R. 8(A)7, 8, 9
11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2947 (2d ed.).....40
Fed. R. App. P. 18.....6
